HIRO=20

ENiREHEAE

WALEICH T OHAEEZREE T, J<(BHJEAICEY | IE
UCKHBENCEEV, IS, ML ZHO RIS T HFHA
(V] (3, AR RURITENIICD T BFRAC ZE L,

B COFAFR. KUICHEFRICREL TS,

XBRBBRDH, FEESAKEERTIHEEPHIET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this instruction
manual. In particular, make sure to read the "1.Read before
assembly" section before assembly and operating the unit.

B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

* In order to make improvements to this product, specifications
may be altered without prior notice.

| BIZ5 & Sold separately |

UFJLRI)T—INyT)— 3NNy T
EHTREY 1 X 1 100mmX35mmX25mm
B7OKty b AYREEHE - SEHR 3V —FK+I74 % —FK
WYr10O: SZM2A—4%—~y K S4—J v 10O

SLMAa—&—Ay Kt 1 38 (T)oO> « ILA—Z2— - 54—) J+10
W Battery: Lipo battery 3cell 1pack 11.1V2100~2500mAh

Mountable size: 100 mm X 35 mm X 25 mm
HMTransmitter set: Transmitter for helicopters Receiver 3 servos + Rudder servo
BMGyro: SZM2 rotor head : Rudder gyro
SLM rotor head : 3 axis gyro (aileron elevator rudder)

Wiory—: 11.1V2100~2500mAh

| 1B & Accessories

BE—%— :0304-100EBT7 ¥ L X E—#% — 29/10T/3700
MESC : 0304-101 EB ESC40A BEC
MESC: E—4#—L X%y FMRFIFETT,
WX 1>7L—FK:0304-106 EBH—FK 2 ¥dFi*x 1 > J L — KL=325
M Motor: 0304-100 EB blushless motor 29/10T/3700
HESC: 0304-101 EB ESC40A BEC
% Not included in kits w/o ESC/motor.
EMain blade: 0304-106 EB carbon main blade L=325 symmetry

IJ5
HSPEC
Length

Width
Height

Main Rotor Dia
Tail Rotor Dia
Main Gear
Second Gear
Pinion Gear
Counter Gear
Tail Pulley
Gear Ratio

Overall Weight
(reference)

450E

&R
g2
25

A 0O—
F—Ja—
ALY
thHY REY
E-4>F%v
hyra—F+
F=ILT—=1)—
¥tk

2REE
(&%)

2—1&
2—1&

657mm
128mm

220mm SZM2
198mm SLM

725mm
153mm
150T
124T

12T

28T

14T
1:12.5:14.4

900g SZM2
880g SLM

XERATZINy T — - TaREy MIEWELEYET,
% Varies depending on the type of transmitter and battery used.

HIROB30 LIMMNED ©2011

MADE IN CHINA

No.18607



H R
Table of Contents

LA Z GO BRI T BEFEA C 72 E W s 1
ATV OREIHE A XD oo 8
cF Y PUAMCLZEZR DD e 9

2 AT ovveevee e 11
3.7 T AR coveeeveeee e 36
G RALT T Y AR oo 45
5. B/ S = 12 DU T 50
IR 1 A B 51

1. Read before assembly .......c..ccocoueiriniiininieniiincieencceeeeeeeeene 1
+ Screws and MEASUTCINCILS ....c..e.veveverreireeieiieteseeneeeeeseeeeeeeseeneesesnens 8
- Necessary items not included in this Kit .........cccccevieioiiiniiniinnnns 9
2. ASSEINDLY ot 11
BUFLGNE (s 36
4. MaINIENANCE .....oviuiiiiiiieiiieiiieie ettt 45
5.Repair Parts .o.ooooveveiiiiiiiiii e 50
Parts TSt .oveveeeeieieiecie 51

|

1L Z 10D BE1ICAT iAW
Read before assembly

I % 185 BRIICRED L HICBT
B LB,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

ZONNE, vaR—
ij_o
LB WIZE L DI, RATHTIC
FLABHALTZES W,
AT L OWERI, AKEORES). RITHER &% 14012 THBD
ZIELL, B2l )vﬂl«fov% %ﬂ"ofﬂ%ﬁ<fé’\éi’)brﬁbw‘
7ZLET,

[ ARNES 7T FIVHEE
EELOHETICERD [ rRVE v 7 FIVHEE

Wz BHEFWZZE, )7L H) T80

ZOPIRFWE = e £ T

] OE®RIZOWT
| OFWwATIL

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary

F94, notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with
L:EEﬁLf:%‘_]‘/E\“@{)‘;Iﬁ?EL:;Ofciﬁk&{ﬁﬂﬁ% A CAUTION| may result in serious harm depending on the
IO CTTREMEZ D ) £ 5 eireumstances.
( W e L e XD, AR ,Ek,r@éj(f (" Mishandling due to failure to follow A
A%% ft SR AT L&jyjz . AWARN|NG these instructions may result in severe
i < ° injury or death.
R . - R - Mishandling due to failure to follow
Mo el e L7zE 212, RICEk o TIEEKRE . . . .
A/i,m e O CTTREME D 2 b O, A CAUTION :::::_ instructions may result in serious
® B E | sticiibanT B s n, ) \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
(JE) SO, BE. AT F v AT AEEL DS, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

—_

RS ATNCHIBE T R CRA T, BB L ZOME L ORI FIEZ 1
fig L’C?ﬁ’%ﬁ'ﬁi A TLEES N,

2. {ﬁi% ATC. EBEOE - NEZ B L 28w, Ny 7 HEO#
3. ufﬁuumx?ﬁ@\ W IZDOWTIIB U2 R E T MmO ANE -

Kf&?ﬁ“?ﬁ)ot%ﬁ 3. BFRECTT, BHE D — FIZWGEE DR

b Hw, bR —Halat - B E T Bk LAY RO

SR R AR

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




HEIRBEHRIRRE DR LICOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled models

A B
= =

WARNING

RITOREIIC

Before a flight

LATEEZRBR D . RATH 2 LT 28w,

QN TIA, L&, #HE UL, FEWEORY ERATE 5
PN TL 2 &,

B ORRE ERE L TS0,

@ iRE, MoLE, RUOKMIZRITS B WVT L2 S0,

@ I\ HBLVEFTTIEIRITSE R NTLZ S0,

@ K. FI, bR EDOIE L TIIRITE LR WT LS,

@ EE. WK, BHA O TERITEE LWV TLZ S0,

@ [ U AP B0 MAEHHETIANE < 12V A IRRIT S/ VT 72
S,

RODE RN, FLFRE T CTERITEIELVTL S W,

& it

@ EXH L GERB O N,

Q@ JEN TV DHRE, JHEORE, Fo T DR,

@ Y OXE, ZOMOIE TIER 2 BEARTE 2w A

@ NLBEDNR, MADEMEMD 286, 65 Lo % |
HoTWBADSLREREEZIT T LD TLZ 80,

VPR TR L 2 WT L2 E 0,

@ FEREICHE S 2 VWIEER LA LT 7280w,

@ HHRAAITREN TV AYIE, LTFZOMBTHML TL 23w,

@ ZEHRE R LA LIS L e T R s,

LEBLALLERETRLDTL S W,

O EZT, EXRVEHFEMLTLES v,

@ Eh%. WIH SRR T VLD, FIZoF 0TS,

O EVEIT, FEFTOESIIHDLZTLEE N,

@ ETREDD, LTHEFHL TLZE 0,

@ FHiREBICH L L ASIE, LB L TFEE L TLEZ SN,

CRTAN=RL Y FEO T RIFISN LTS,

@ GEHT A ENICHAL, B, B ICH W LA L Th B
ZEEREREL T2 8,

CBERO SRR LTS,

@ LI, RESICHEEGA Vo AR L. EFICEST 2
H FIPTEORERE R T 5 2 MERR L TS vy,

@ EIE S OMERE, ROEKHORL b, F v bOFIRE,
mmOFEBE, BUAIREE, ZOMRAT IR A RIZT & COMFTIZE
WO WPHERR L T2 &,

@ AR OB EIE (B0 BT T PR L TS0,

@ B L, OISR, SHEORRICES T
RV, FHBICRBE N TV RWEAIR, BE LITHGEEE,
F IR IS T A 1T o T 20,

@ ETHETIC, LTREDRTDD B ATORND, $EEE~DH
(FANZ Y R), 3% - ZRERANY 7 =P HFICRBERTY
Lk ER LT 728,

RUERR R AR L T2 S v,

@ KSilE, ROvOR—hyarIC@mmSnTws, ML,
NOBDEEH LR WTL 230V, FHRTHBORIA & 7 52N
B ET,

LE— Y =R ERWT, BEDEBEEFEEZHE LTS,

@ T— 7 —%AITHNC, SEORETTEEHE LTS,

Q@ IBEA TS IBET L ETEE—Y —F A SR NTLE SN,

@ OB EICRE I AONIGEELET—F —2EEHRNTLES
A

1.

Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

This unit must not be operated by:

4 Children.

@ Menstruating or pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

@ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

@ Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

@ Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

Inspect each part.

@ Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not described in
the manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the
product, or contact us directly.

@ Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those
shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

With the motor off, practice how to operate each part.

@ Before starting the motor, practice how to operate each part.

@ Do not start the motor before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

@ Do not start the motor in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the
movement of the mechanisms.




A E%  WARNING

RATHIE

While in flight

—_

AR LBCCERME L e\ T 28 0,

@ EFEATZY  FEDIAATZY LIZEBTEGEL 20T L8,

@ EEHBIZ, YR TVOTRETIZHFSEELTLEES Y,

2. RO, BFEAAL v F 2o TNy 7)) —2NHLLTLE S0,

@ BEOTEB LV, EREHROTELITL) L&,

@ g B L i e T 5 L &,

@ BEOTTAED»r o720, REFERXPRFEIRBZFELIL &,

@ TOMERDITFHIND & &,

CVEEAAL v FEAND L XX, ROZ LICEREL TS v,

@ FEICA, B, BEEYDS VLT SICHER L TR SEEIL T
&,

@ Lohh) EBEEEET IR L TS v,

@ EEHOAT Y MVDAT 4 v 7B, AT —DOMEILDH
5 ERMERL TSV,

4. FEROBENDD ) 3T OTHELETICFRMWE ANZNTCZE N,
5. RATIEWE N LY F—%TFo TBELALTZE N,

@ LSRR O, EEE L CREFM ORI, EHICLY
WD 285, BbaHoFERE 2 ) 50T, #4124k
BENDL LI TLEE N,

Q@ BHELTVWDEEEIE, HEVHEISED LB NTLZE N,

O KADHRIZH > 7247% L TLZ &V, W2 RATIZE Db
TR HERIZO%HY T3,

6. RITERKIZ, E—F—RAVY—Fary o —9—3ERIce->T

BYET, kOO E—F =R AY—-Fary ta—F—(C

L2 VK HIZLTLEE W,

w

1. Do not operate in an awkward posture.

@ Do not operate seated or lying down.

@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.

2. Turn the power off and remove the battery in the following cases.

@ When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.

@ When replacing accessories or parts.

@ When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.

@ Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

3. When turning the power on, observe the following cautions.

@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.

4 Hold the unit securely.

@ Check that the transmitter’s throttle stick is at the lowest position.

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

@ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

€ When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

@ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

6. The motor and speed controller become extremely hot immediately after flight.

To avoid burns, do not touch them.

RATRIL

After a flight

LEEECERE LTS,
@ T OIKEDEMEST RV, ATV OWDARRLBED DL
i L TL &,
@, X Th, KT CICREM-> T A&,
@ ERRET A1y 7 ) — 2R L TLE & v,
@ R OZHUL, FHHEFICHE - TLEE v,
2. EHLALREL TS,
@ LG, BEOTORDHEVE ZAHIEE L TS,
3.MEHIE, BE ETOBGEE, 23 EERE T T LTS
Euyg
@ BEOIMHRDO W REA T E 2> T Wiz 45 &
FToeHREERELLZVWAET T, FRPERORR LY
9,
@ BH, FEETLEEE, Ny T -2 BILTL S,
& 151, WEETTAS AYEITIE, BRELTALHE LTSN,
CO¥ BT, TREOMIEES S F LT LTS v,
@ KRR OTHABEZROM TR E, RROMRELZ BT E %<
LAGEDNRHN) FTOTIT bRV TZE 0,
@ FERRH%RIEL, BEPEREL 20, BEELorY &
B L TL 728w,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.

@ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

@ Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

@ If storing for an extended period of time, remove the battery.

@ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

2. Store the unit properly.

& Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.

3. Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product or
at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

@ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

@ Remove the battery before performing any repairs or adjustments.

@ Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.

€ When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent
damage or injury.




EARIBRANY 2T 24— RE2(C
BEFIRO WL EHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

ol R I & L Cb@ o BRI 2 R F L7297,
Y —OBE, EHIRISERDEBHREEZFo TLZE 0,

Ay as

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled models, please observe also the following precautionary items which

are specific to helicopters.

A\ Z% WARNING

EROWA, RATANCIE R LW AP EST o CnE 3, R
HERIONY 277 —3/NBICTRICRATSE L 2 &N TE T T

EARRZ LIIERLMOEEDLY VL) A, T1—. ARHELR I
RO, KIFPRBHRICO%25) . S REFREKE G2 T,
AT OHIUIIRIEE D H LB R SN GE05H ) FTOT, 47
FIAVRBITIMA L TL 28 v, FEL AL BEVWRDIZZ -
7ZWRFENENBIEAR {7280,

AT ORI ILH DFEE L 2BEICIE, 0% LT 28w, T
12, B—% —7L— FTHHEZ 7272072354, Mb#EHEI 2L T
b, BRIl R B LA EL TWAZ ERH N T, F0
FECORITLCwBE, U—F—DBHEINKE R, B552600H [
BROEEELE L CWA U —F —DWNERN 57 T A "ATROH L7220 |
U= =57 L= FRVF =0T 7203 5 RKERICED) F5,
BLTHEED LWIREDS IS L7725, 3 CISERRiigE LT 728w,
A THREE SRS A LT 28 v,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio
controlled helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft
even though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to
others and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or
damage. The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents
occurring during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about
special insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s
interior or the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 2600 rpm, may fly off from
the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine parts.

771 FETDBESRR

Pre-flight inspection

L W EDH L, /ST E D06 R4e OBl fgE
S, MEEEIEE I fER T,

2. BEBDF v MRAI MDD A, BB R HRER L TL 728 vy,

3. V=700 y FRT I X RARY —IIH TR 5 IADTR W HERR
LTL7ZE N,

4, E=F —=RFVDORIL MWD AN WDHEE L TL S0,

5. 0—% =7 L— FIZERPBEN LW, 7L — PRV -7
ANEIHERR L TL 28w,

6. =% =7 L—FOY T A MIZEIHEESNTVLE0MHERLT
B,

7. RER, ZERON Y 7Y —FRIE TP L TLEE W,

8. WO HiEE AR L T 28w,

9. &TOY — KDY AL = XIZEET 2 MR L TSV, Bk
R L) REWETEBHEAREDEIR & 2 ) | 7o nANAERTT,

10. Vv A BEIEL KEBIT 2 2 fER8 L T K 728w FEICHIEIIREE IS
B TEEIMES TR L TL 280w,

1. 7= VO —% —DEREN)V DT> 3 i
S

12. BRSO TMEMm O E MERE L T 728w,

ERIFTLE

YRR L T2

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.
Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.
Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

Check that there are no loose bolts in the motor or gear.

nokh W

Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked, especially

in the vicinity of the blade holder.

Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastened.

Check that the batteries for the transmitter and receiver are sufficiently

charged.

Check the reach of the radio waves.

Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a

loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

10. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

11. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.

12. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




771 hhORELFERT

In-flight safety check

L RATT % & ZFEBICE5 DR,
WARERE L TL 280,

2. AP Hbﬂﬁﬁwﬁmﬁﬁw&w;k%%abf EEEDO A
Oy MVAT A v 7 BigAT— EEHZERONEE
AA vy F R ANTLIEE v,

3. BEAAL v F e ANLLEE, LT U=~y FELonbhL

HEEL WL ) ICTTMEZTLZE 0,

4. FAFHIE, E—F —RUOAE—Fa Y a—F =R % D
FTOT, KFEITEELTL f:év‘o

5. RATZE LA a7y —ofE %%%inwmuiﬁﬂ
T2 CAT e 5 T2 &, it\ﬂlwﬁﬁ%+‘mﬁb
TP NRTEf, BEEWA 2 W ERA L T 728w,

6. BARPFENP P LD LERIC, T v F 7 (&0 —7 — O
AT o TSV, NI v U V2R AATH ., BIE
D5 SmENIZIED %\ T L 728wy,

7. FATHICEE iRENC, B REDRE LA, T OICERESE,
Ny F)=DaART 7 — %mwTFU%ﬁ;Lf<féw

8. MM AT R MR R I, FMRBEROBK L ) FT 0T,
W= xF—%F), BRIIHTED o TBELALZS N,

BEEAINZ ) L DON%R

. Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit during flight.

. Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency, set the transmitter’s throttle stick at the lowest position,
and then turn on first the transmitter and then the receiver.

. When turning the power on, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by
hand to prevent it from rotating.

. Because the motor and speed controller become hot during flight,
exercise caution to prevent burns.

. When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area
and check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

. Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.

. In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur during the
flight, land the unit immediately, remove the battery connector, and
check the cause of the problem.

. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the
unit safely and responsibly.

771 MEORL R

After-flight safety inspection

L RATAHED o726, T CRKEMOIM AT TLLEE W, 2VD
W5 HRWE DL, LTHIEL TSV, KEIERER
BHIE, L TLEZE W,

2. TENEZ NI E - TL 728w,

3. ERHIEIENIT S G2 viaid, Ny 71 — 2R L TS,

. Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

. Wipe away any oil or dirt.

3. If the unit will not be used for a long period of time, remove the battery.

Storage area

1. B HEOH 72 5801, Himlc
{72 E W,
Vg Bl LD L VHBETHRE LTS v,

2. Ny T =DaARsF—% A —-Farybu—3
AN) AT = RELRNTLIES N,

%GBS ATCENS)ICE L 2w T

—IZBWrE

. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
. Do not store the unit with the battery connector connected to the speed

controller.




BFRENREICOVT

For the safe operation of electric models

A

=4 WARNING

C{ER OIS

Before using the unit

Ok, Wi, Ny 71U —, Tl BESZYRLTROFTO

JR EZTAHITHE L AWVTL S,

Ebo TEESE2), Bz 20720, AERERE VR
DT 2BE, FHRALFEWEIC L A HELZ T LURELID ) T,

O ATl L 22T DAL O 5, b2 4Th 2T {7 &,

B, T, BRROMEE R UML) KEDRRIZR ) 9,

O %M. Ny 7 —. TEHR. BELRO L) BHITICRE L&V

TS,

DX BYIICRE T 5 LA, ORI KR

TAHORRERY T,

CAOCU LR BBV EZ A, CI0CUTICRBHENEZ A,
CESHE BB LS,

RS EE, B2V 0SnE A,

CIRGRIEL, BN A,

O kD &9 BBHTIRRATEE R VT ZE W,

1. KD B % Y5t
Bty - BiAGT SR T b TV E A, HENEBICI LKA L &
RREIELCERE LY, MBEORINICR Y 9,

2. > T ¥ a v RATE O < Gkm AREELLPN R EER - W@ERIZ O
ELCBEOREREICEIVEE LAY, T— 70 R E o
WX DBRE LA, HRIC X A RWEOERIZRY 3,

O Fl U AW OB A ISRIT SRV TL 28V, BEPREL

THRELET,

XIS T R(AMFM,PCM 727 )25 - T T b B ESH U4
FRELET,

O M, FEHEGICIEHERERSLTVEE—y —, EoF » £,

A= Far bO—F—|2FfN TS,

iR o TWwAEZOY S FLET,

A =

O IRMEL 72T A o Ml D) TIRIITS RN TSN,

O SN EL 72D L2 TS, MO F 20,

O FEHEE AT TR I N T, Bobitar HDOBNHHIET
f B 13 0D 720> A B i % A ASPPRICIE o7 - BB CHREL W T8,
T —DEEIFE BB TELIIN Vo TRIELEL 5,

@ EEBEDPSTERT AL TR B ERED AL 7T % OFF 1L TS0,
BIFALFONDFFE B T HEANHERAT A 7B LA D5 A
LRABNHHIET

O HEHF R ELAULLHLOEHRABIET OTU/NELB TS
VA ST TS,

O &GS BRI CT O TRME AR TR LN BN BT T,
PERERERF O 7200, CORUREII % LA, TE LR 4T BN 280,

O Zami=0 WitH R L5z A H LTSN,

O SR EOVEEDS NSO BTIRObD, 4 F TTEDD
AL TOUABENHIET O T/NSEB TR TNI AN AL
BOIN T ETEL TSV T — BT AAA L 13,7755
ZEERREAREL TLES 0, $72 BB i DS Ao T 72 B F O S A 2\
W TTL2E W,

O s DMt R TR I T ERCEET AR A0 HIET

® Never leave equipment such as the transmitter, dry battery, battery, charger
or flying unit in a location that can be accessed by the inquisitive hands of
infants or children.
They can accidentally activate operation, or put the battery or small parts in
their mouth; any of such actions could result in injury or damage caused by
chemical substance.
® Never disassemble or attempt to modify anything other that what is
specified by this manual.
Doing so could cause electric shock, an injury, equipment breakdown or a
subsequent fire.
® Never store the transmitter, battery, charger, or flying unit in the following
places. Storing such equipment in these places could cause shape distortion,
breakdown and
subsequent injury or fire as a direct result of equipment breakdown.
+ Hot places that exceed 40 °C or cold places that fall below -10 °C
+ Places exposed to direct sunlight
+ Places with high humidity, vibration, or lots of dust
+ Places with moisture or steam or where exposed to a source of heat
® Never fly this product in the following places.
1. Places where there is moisture
This product does not have any protection against grit or water. If grit
(sand dirt, etc.) or water were to penetrate the inner part of the unit, it
would cause faulty operation, a crash or breakdown.
2. Close to other flying fields for radio controlled aircraft (3 km radius) or
close to high voltage lines or communications installations
This will cause a crash due to signal interference, if a crash occurs due to
breakdown of the flying unit or transmitter, the collision could cause an
injury or some kind of property damage.
Always refrain from flying units that use the same radio frequency at the
same time. The radio signal interference will cause a crash.
* The radio signal interference will still happen when the radio frequency is
the same even if a different modulation type is used (AM, FM, PCM etc).
® Always refrain from touching parts that are installed in the flying unit,
namely the motor, pinion gears and speed controller during use or directly
after use.
These parts heat up to high temperatures and can cause burns.

CAUTION

®Never fly in a place cluttered with obstacles (near buildings, people, pets,
etc.).

Never disassemble or attempt to modify the product. It will cause a
breakdown.

Never put hands or face close to rotating parts. Doing so creates the risk of
unexpected injury.

To avoid such risk, never operate this product while sitting on the floor or
on a chair. Operate this product in a posture that allows you to quickly get
out of the way if necessary.

@ Always switch off both the flying unit and transmitter when leaving the
transmitter unattended.

If the power switch is left on, it is possible that unintended stick operation
causes accidents.

® Never allow young children to use this product due to the risk of accidents
or injuries caused by contact with rotating parts, short circuits, or electric
shocks, etc.

(1) Always use this product in a way that is proper and safe to maintain its
performance. To do this you must read this instruction manual thoroughly.
This product is a precision machine that can easily be broken if dropped or
used incorrectly.

Never use parts that are damaged or have altered shape in this product to
ensure safe practice.

@ Always pay attention to the fact that much functionality is required of this
product's parts andparts include small items, sharp items and items made
from metal. Prevent any possibility of a small child putting these parts in
their mouth or getting injured by these parts. If a child swallows a part, seek
urgent medical advice. Always discard the packaging of the parts in a place
out of reach of children.

®The cost, specifications and dimensions of products can change without
prior notification.




How to use this instruction manual

1.

M ATDER

HMAZZHNICHAEZ R CRA T, BB L2 otiE L UL FIH %
B L THBHIZA-> TS, IELVWHLY. 2 Tb v e,
ARRDUREZFITE 2 251N ) TR, RERKRTT,

ML THES, FhanDE - WNHEZ BMEPO (728, 28y 7 [l
DERIE, RO, WEFIZOWTIIIE U2 T T,
DR+ REDPH - 72HEICIE, BFRTT, bk e NEE

Pre-assembly precautions

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After

the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned.

BN F © TRk {7280,

If you find any parts missing or being defective, please inform us directly
of the name of the parts and the description of the problem.

O <ok O~ —2 b 2EFTE, +vay 2HleEELcCEs @
Vi,

Apply thread locking agent at each location indicated with .

@ FWPFEOLEMEZZIIL T, MO ETF =2 v 7 217> TLE @
éb\O

In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

Sy Ry A VEINOT : v

24 Swash plate assembly

EX ¢5 K — )V &

EX ¢5 ball with stand M2X6CS D=3 3

- N

©  [nmm

M2X6CS D=3.3 +-vvovveerssssvee 7

EX @5 7R — L eereeinieiiicn 2
EX ¢5 ball

© (1

EX ¢5 R — )V 5 oo 5
EX ¢5 ball with stand

EX ¢5 K — )V
EX ¢5 ball

M2X6CS D=3.3

EX ¢5 K — )V
EX ¢5 ball
EX ¢5 K — )V &Aft
EX ¢5 ball with stand

O C—m

G2 T VT AL Vi 1 M2X6CS D=3.3
¢2 radius pin
\_ )

RITVT ALY

¢2 radius pin @
] M2X6CS D=3.3
MR DEF. BTR. EAK
Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.
s A\ WARNING

it kAT I N— Y EEPRFTENTVBFENCEVET

We do not guarantee the safety or the durability of any kind of
B B TRREMPMAMDER LT > THUEEA,

optional parts or other accessories manufactured by third parties.

EAR-—MERUSNOCHERAPSERBESOREICLREL T
NTOEFICODZE L THEHTRERZAVIPRET,

Fio, BEMEPANY MADOZME B §T2580HWETO
T, H5HPUHITTHESEEZL,

We assume no responsibility for any damage caused by using
non-genuine products or by the remodeling of our products.
Please note that we may refuse to repair or to join an event when
non-genuine products or remodeling are involved.




2V DEEEV1I DR

How to read part types and sizes

RFEWPLEOLHICTI L TV DRI, RO™HICE > TwET,
@ HififlzI ) A — PLTY,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
® The unit of measurement is the millimeter.

FANBEE X ty FX7V)a2— o5R—Ib
Pan-head screw @ Set screw 05 ball
= ()
E 12mm __{ 4mm @
= -—l—l-— 5mm
_l' 3mm 05K — L
M3X12PH mm M3X4SS 25 ball
Froy TR 1— BftEX X&) 3mm
Cap screw ' Shoulder screw @ Bushing
5 w 4.5mm
= BnIm = : 7mm
= — v
S M2X4. 58 f+ e -
M3X8CS 3% M2X4.5 2mm gﬁ g))ég;((; smm
shoulder screw ollar
2y ECTEX1TE Fv b EV>Y
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm @S.Smm @(
'
M3 Fv k 06EU 7T
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
2y EJE X2 E a2 sl hZ— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 (22 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
N
i
§ 8n;m IS.Smm
IV M3 FAE>Fy b #1 7 —5X8X5.5 el
M3X8TS-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
me=x 779 hTy T v— 3 XZRINRTY Y 6mm
Countersunk screw _f Flat washer "ITF' Thrust bearing
=]
§ 12mm =1:1mm :[4.5mm
M3X 120 E X = | |~9—~| —
M3X12 S e FW 3X9X1T mm Brg. 06X@12X4.5H 12mm
countersunk screw 3mm
o 4mm
mxyEer7EX NTYT BT YN
Countersunk tapping Bearing j4mm Button bolt
screw @
=7 — 8mm _[Smm
g 10mm 4mm I
)
M3X10MMTS-1 v __4 Brg. 04Xo8X4ZZ RSN -J_L-Smm
M3X10 o e _fg_5mm M3X8HK & > K)
Brg. 04Xo8X2.5F ZZ _v
countersunk TS-1 3mm o M3X8 button bolt
L—8mm
Yy Er e, AT YD) 25K EATT, Mo 2 ADE Y
B ) E L BEDBRIEE SRS T THO AT S0, 22 L, fiw coreet () (JHHIIIET

FTELEATNENHLARY) TFTOT, HamAERT 5 L THO LW T2 E W0,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to tighten,
fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten the screw to the
point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

Wrong ><

&
Over-tightened.

FIUDEDLEN
Stripped threads.




7740892010 Fy PUSHIRELSHD

ltems necessary for flying this model

W EE LG 2012E, UMTOLDOPLETT,

| BI55& Sold separately |

¥BHAMIE (BikfEtR)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit.

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

27yY 1R 7aF
Swash mode compatible
programmable transmitter set

ZiEH

Receiver

XfEHE

Transmitter

ﬂ PIT
ELE 4’

120°2 7 v ¥ 12— FHERED
FORERIDETT,

A transmitter with a 120°
swash mode function is
required.

SZM2A—4—~y RDBE 1 74— v (0
SLMA—%—A~vy KOHE 38T v 0O
SZM2 rotor head : Rudder gyro
SLM rotor head : 3 axis gyro

arra-L7r7
Control amplifier

SWM3H —3K E\y%%v‘/*)v)
SWMS servo \Pitch channel
SWM2# — K (Il//\“—ﬁ—?v‘/»‘fi)l/)
SWM2 servo \Elevator channel

SWM1H — R (le:l’/%v‘/*)v)
SWMT1 servo \Aileron channel

Pands
Gyro

F 4 —H—K
Rudder servo

EMBLA 450E #—FKH1X
EMBLA 450E Servo size

Swash servo Applicable to most brands of micro servo

29.5~27mm
12mm PLF =
mm [ .
max. 12mm O} 17mm LT | 7.5mm O
max. 17mm O
20mm LLF
max. 20mm
24mm PLT
max. 24mm
ATyoatt—R BN BEY—ROPNSOT A IR FIEE SH—H—K

43~27mm

Rudder servo

37mm LT

max. 37mm

BANELY — R~ BN A XD TR TR
Applicable to most brands of micro~mini servos

/8@ & Accessories

Ny 71—
Battery

E-5-— ESC (7>7)
Motor ESC (amp)
0304-100 0304-101 EB ESC40A BEC

EB7 5L XE—%— 29/10T/3700
EB blushless motor 29/10T/3700

¥ESC- E—42—LZXF% vy MIRIFETT,
Not included in kits w/0o ESC/motor.

A4 TL—FK

Main blade

0304-106

EBH—R3#ix 1> 7L — KL=325
EB carbon main blade L=325 symmetry

UFILR)T =Ny T —
3tJL1/¥y 7 11.1V2100~2500mAh
Lipo battery

3cell 1pack 11.1V2100~2500mAh

NNy T —ICEDELTEED
BETY,

%% Prepare a charger that is
appropriate for the batteries used.




WM ICAELRTE | |Tools necessary for assembly

¥ BOAMIE (Fi4RAEH1&) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

FTFNRF =y /N—= EvFr—v +FLoF AE—F 1)L AVE
Long-nose pliers Nipper Pitch gauge Cross wrench Hobby oil Scissors
C S
!‘ =
?g’- \/ '
2513-045 ¥840 (800)
(H®E/Curve)
*1 2513-046 ¥630 (600)
2513-040 ¥2,940 (2,800) 2513-044 ¥315 (300) 2515-003 ¥315 (300) (2 =/Mini)
+RIA1N—= K- | BEEEES x>0y Oy RIRRKZTA/1N— EXRTAN— By r—=FA7T
Large and small Instant adhesive Thread locking agent Rod-end (ball link) driver Pin driver Cutter knife
01.2, 01.8, 02.0

Phillips screwdrivers

2513-024 ¥630 (600) 2513-042 ¥840 (800)

Oy RI> R~RLF NALCF
Rod-end (ball link) pliers Allen hex socket driver

X1
THEE MEE (EHE) 2515-148

For impact/heat resistance 1

(low viscosity) 2515-148 242 (h34E) 2515-150

¥1,575 (1,500) 242 (medium strength) 2515-150

Tt &% izt (PHFE) 2515-149 | ¥945 (900)

For impactheat resistance 262 ( =34 E) 2515-151

(medium viscosity) 2515-149 262 (high strength) 2515-151

¥1,575 (1,500) ¥945 (900) 2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

H5EEFEEILIRE Useful tools

¥ HOAIE (Fi4RMEHE) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Below items are not available for export.

e o BA A%
o S (BethfiE) M oz
ode Unit price in yen emarks
o515.019 | RCTTAE— 945 BhOBEEDPH LN —FEILTEE Ty IAAN T —F—
R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
0515120 | RCZNIA—NZTL— 1,260 TO-IXYCABRUY ) ALERICHERAEERE T (BATA)
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
3%
EZERD &R Names of each component

A H—=F =~y F ) )
Main rotor head AA T TVL—F

Main blade

AZETAF =T L —F ST —

Stabilizer blade Tail blade i
TV T =LA )
Tail boom /

‘&

e

Vertical tail fin (stabilizer)

KFRE

Horizontal tail fin (stabilizer)

T—=IVT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

Frvr

10




2. #H3r#m Assembly

Frame assembly

O [

M2XOCS -vvvvvvrvrmvmrmnmmmmmmmnnnnn 16
M2X10TS 7R & 2 eeeenvveernneenns 4
M2X10TS button

7 v 73— BRG )V F—
Upper BRG holder

M2X10TS K ¥ ~
M2X10TS button

M2X6CS

AT Y —F T —1)— Assy
Counter gear pulley Assy

M2XI10TS /K ¥ >~
M2X10TS button

M2X6CS

TL— AN =R

AL T — LA
Main frame Frame base
7 BRG K JIVF— M2X6CS
Lower BRG holder
A\ ;X% caution ALY TV =1

Main frame

H—=KLTUL—LE, By b, RETEICRE
KN BEPHTVWBZENFBHYETDOT, 4

FARATUSGRNE—, JARA 21— OR -
FIEBEHEY XU TESICLTLEEW, o

Burrs may be present on the board surface
after cutting or boring the carbon frame.
Use sandpaper to smooth the periphery and
areas where the bearing holder and cross
member will be attached.




2 SOTAT XN ORI
Landing gear installation

4 B\
V05 G R A2 18
M2X6TS button

© (o

M2X10TS 7K § > cvvvevvvvvvneeennns 4
M2X10TS button

© Epmmmmm

M2XLOCS -+eveereereremnenvenennenenns 4

© |

FW @2X@6X0.4T -eeeeereenerenee 4

i
M2+ A vh
M2 nylon nut

M2X6TS R%>
M2X6TS button \ ™

M2X6TS K ¥ ~

M2X10TS R ¥ >~
M2X10TS button

ZREHMA

Receiver tray

24GHz %51 O B 413 Fw ¢2X¢6X0~4 ‘
HIHL 2 A, 7 X
G
It is unnecessary when using [ <
a 2.4GHz Receiver. ES % v :/ 2y T / N
7‘/7‘&‘/{.47“ Cabin clip M2 FA a4k *?.—“»
Antenna pipe 5 M2 nylon nut \@/
& \§<§
) M2X6TS K%~
& M2X6TS button

® /
M2X6TS "7~ >
M2X6TS button

=

AF v NI L
Skid rubber

Ny TY—kLA
Battery tray

M2X6TS R % ~
M2X6TS button

M2X10CS

M2X6TS %~
M2X6TS button

b
A—= \
T Fw 02Xe6X04T
M2 JAu vk

o)

M2 nylon nut

b

SR A

Receiver tray

M2X6TS R % ~
M2X6TS button

M2X10CS
M2X10CS

M2X6TS R¥
M2X6TS button

M2X10TS K % ~
M2X10TS button

AF NI A
Skid rubber

TYTF RN —
Antenna holder

FW ¢2Xg6X0.4T
/(3

M2 FAuFvh
M2 nylon nut

AF N
Skid




3 T — IV — ZXE DL
: T =NV AFA/N—R
Tail case assembly Tail side sover R
YAIV T XV b
Ve N M2X5CS Timing belt
© [Ewmm 70 ARy N— M2X14
Cross member M2X 14
M2XSCS - ovveerveernresveesueenennnns 6
@ @)mm T ARAN—L
Tail side cover L
M2XOCS - vveerveervrervemsueenrennnnns 2
@ M2 AT Sk Vertical fin
M2 F A E Y F 0k s 2 <7
\MZ nylon nut ) M2 nylon nut
Tail unit
FE :
A\ ;X% Caution TOXECS
AAITNIV M, FUBEFAEY ., XXEDFAEYLEVTCEEWL,
HWEOBERICEYET,
To reduce the risk of damage, do not bend or scratch the timing belt.
4 TV DT E DI
Tail housing assembly /
- N
M2XOCS D=3.3 weeeeereevesvannes 2 BTy
Tail housing
© [Emmm M2X6CS D=33
M2XECS - vveerveenresvresseasnannnnns 2
© Brmmmm THRR
M2X12CS wovveevemreeneenennnniennans 2 Already attF‘acth prior
. to shipment
@ @ g‘( gg ﬁ;ﬂl“ v Brg. 04X¢8X37Z
M2 F A T2 F 9 b e 2 @/
M2 nylon nut
T=NVT7 L —=KFNENEF—
EX @5 AR — b 2 Tail blade holder
EX ¢5 ball
~ g M2X12CS M2F AT F vk
M2 nylon nut
T HUS %
Already attached prior
to shipment
Brg. ¢2X¢5X2.5Z7Z
M2X8CS

13




5 F—IJVT —LINA T EF O BT
Tail boom pipe installation

4 N
© (Jnm
M2X5CS D=3.3 weeeeveeeeeneseees 1
© [Ermmm
M2XGOCS oevreeeeeererceememceeurenes 1
© Emmmm
M2XECS wreverereremereremerererenenene 2
© m
MBXBSS ceverereremerememenenenenenns 1
(o
HARE 2 M2.6XS weeeeereenes 2
Guide pin M2.6X5
EX @5 7R — U eovvniniiiiins 1
EX ¢5 ball
]
71T — @2X@3X3 .8F weevevenens 2

Collar 2X¢3X3.8F
-

T =N Y VT ASSY
Tail housing assembly

A\ ;% Caution

M2X8CS

R TVAT

Pre-assambled into our factory

T —J)VEvF 7L —b Assy
Tail pitch plate Assy

M2X8CS

A RE Y M2.6X5
Guide pin M2.6X5

T=WINTT LT
Tail housing

M3X3SS

TV T =) —=2vTh
Tail pulley shaft

P47 PO IFERICEDE THREODALD,
Align with the shaft’s indentation and fasten.

A\ EE caution

BAFF TS &0,

tail pitch plate.

F=ILEYFHANEIZ, 7=
EvFIL—bDEICIEEDLDIC

Install the tail pitch guide pin so
that it fits into the groove in the

71 7— 92X ¢3X3.8F
Collar g2X¢3X3.8F

TV FLN—
Tail pitch lever

EX g5 K — v
EX ¢5 ball

M2X5CS D=3.3

71 7— ¢2X¢3X3.8F
Collar ¢2X@¢3X3.8F

T=NT = hNAT
Tail boom pipe

14




T=IVT = LRNE
Tail boom holder

T8 —=I 4 N
Rudder guide S5 RTL— 1
Rudder servo frame

6 | | T-NVT—LTL—-ZDMEIL §9
i ik R A 4 & | ;
Tail boom brace assembly b~ ‘
TL—=A
Brace
Wi ) 427 1)
Instant adhesive
y =3IV
Terminal
= IF VA BT 5 M EEL TR S v,
H RO ROMERIFRIZ 90 FEIZL E 5 6
Note the direction of the Terminals when assembling,
the angle between the paired of Terminals is 90-degree.
7 T —Iv T — LD BRT
Tail boom installation
4 N

@ @wmmm M2XI10TS 7R % ~

M2XEBCS - ererererereemememenenenenas 4 M2X10TS button

M2X8TS K & Veerrerrvvnesi 1

M2X8TS button

@ ]] M2X8CS

M2X10TS R 5 Veeevvvvneis 4 | M2X8TSE % >~

\MZX]OTS button ) M2X8TS button

M2X10TS R % ~
M2X10TS button

A X & Caution

FIE=TARIE 7L — 20 5H100mm D & A5 IZHUAT TS v,
The distance from the Rudder Guide to the Tail Boom Holder is approx. 100 mm.

#J 100mm

- approx. 100mm o

1. Z4I TNV, FIAN—FETEHLT,
BELEVWEEISRUET,

2. NIV OEEHRMEEELET,

1. Adjust the tension of the timing belt so that the
two sides do not touch each other when gently
pressed with a screwdriver or other tool.

2. Check the rotational direction of the timing belt.

Tail pulley

YAV T 1) —
Timing pulley

15




g | [ 75— —Foms
Rudder servo installation

IZTH-KRDFE
Mini servo

© (oo

M2X10TS K & Serrerrrrvvniinnnns 4
M2X10TS button

M2X10TS R & >
M2X10TS button

B —KIZHED 7 Ay b EFHL 3,

The grommets come with the servo pack.

2= H =R (49 35.8mm)
Mini servo (approx. 35.8mm)

0 IN%V]
Wider side
Hi #% N N e
T = — KAy IN—
Front Rear Rudder servo stopper

/47 —RKDGFE
Micro servo

© (s M2XSTS & ¥ >
M2XS8TS K% & e 4 M2X8TS button
M2X8TS button

B —FKIHED 7 a2y b EEHL T3,

The grommets come with the servo pack.

~ A7 uaH =K (£ 21.8mm)
Micro servo (approx. 21.8mm)

R — Wider side
0] % 78 = =R AbyS— Zfd&:?s;éio;é;;;? B
Front Rear Rudder servo stopper -
J [DEFNEES s

Note the direction

16




9 ILAN—4—L/N—ODH#EIL
Elevator lever assembly M2X6CS D=3.3

e ™

O [ Jmmm

M2X6CS D=3.3 wesseeesseneseens 4

EX o5 L Ei

EX @5 K — L e 2 EX ¢5 ball with stand

EX ¢5 ball

Dj] M2X6CS D=3.3

EX 65 K — )L B s 1 =3.

EX ¢5 ball with stand
N J

EX g5+ — )V
EX ¢5 ball

TR L /N—
T-type lever

©  Epmmmmmm

M2XTOCS wvveveeveereesvesuessennans 1

©

#2X@3X6T collar
.

M2 F A T2 T P 4
M2 nylon nut
B2X@3XOT 7 T—reeverereririnene 1

v

= H RO F Y

Screw included with the servo

JRAE
One point

10 SWM% — & 0) Hyﬁ--.l. A 7 & Caution
SWM servo installation-1
U 1 32mmBlEOD H — K
D HZEIIAEZE S v b
4 h LT<EEN
@ Dmm Cut off the part A as
M2XO6CS D=3.3eeeeneeneennees 8 drawing when using
@ (I a 32 mm and above
%W . s ' servo.
M2X8CS ............................... 4 Eé

M2X6CS D=3.3

M2+ AT rF b

M2 nylo
o .
< =
! YST>
P @@ M2FA B F ok
> P! o @ M2 nylon nut

#2Xp3X6T /17—

”\
\
M2X8CS
g '/% Q ™
#2X@3X6T collar

F 7213 M2X6CS
Screw head: M2X6CS "0

M2X10CS

F=FDEHIZIEL To
ML TS v,

AR I QUK A N e
M2X8CSZ 72 i M2X6CS% fii

Use applicable screws per the
thickness of servos when mount-

M2X6CS D=3.3

N

M2X8CS

¥ 7213 M2X6CS
Screw head: M2X6CS

7

S

ng- Screw included with the servo
e ™
B 7 125mm M2 Jb
M2 F= 7 Bovesssssssessissssnniens 2 \ EX 5 H— M2 nut
@5 R—Ib
M2 nut ﬁ EX 05 ball ®/
=
- M2X6CS D=33—_|
EX 95 R — e 2 L
EX ¢5 ball T R N
NG J Servo horn




-]
| i S
", w0 - =
%2 ¢ TEo
| = 5 e 3
‘FT/H o ‘#_,GWQ&V m
X > =38 @@' P
2 = @ 1Rz
| = S g N g N %mﬂvf,
,*Sm‘m b\/m .ﬂ/m © | ﬂwm
s s * 8 4% 3 @ IN _..mm
v @
ale 5 2p - < E
22 Bg B AR =53
g9 a8 RE2 vz 223
S =2 == NEE - /=
N = NoE 3
+ B <3 H0
aac N g ﬂ.m@
== o2 h22
% B EZEg
wn
vy o EQz
%% -
< A &4 Te —
a < NO
N
D o’//
> 3 Y ——>
% E &
€ m 0
a3~
N m .
Dz
> 3
y B
|2 c =]
A o x2
= 25
o = )=
c ._q..m ~ 2
[e] ~ 0 NE
AN = m c 2
- S - X o
= S 9 o g
© s NO
= o2
(1]
= Y
2 - )
._d. o 4 N N < N ~ N ¥ m
> : : : : : K
— S : : : : ¢ :/ [ ]
(] m : : : : o b
”_../ (7] : : : : : ) X
: : : : : .W > "
sSs 3 D8 A
o N g
== < N g N g : g Q@ ¥ 5 1
0nwun %@ = & £ 2 HY o xS \:
A AxE Bx: o= / Q
1%} [728%) |28%) -~ e R} /V/
Q E& EE IO < = =
% % % %% T2 < N
A a aa Ao N\ A
~ | (05 052 O3z OfF @mm\ - y

18




13 SLM3I—4- O AL SLM* v b & ZWEAD J5 (214~ [16)% . SzM2% v b & T HEAD J5 k17|~ 23 % T & 2
%YM E A D TS W,
SLM y°ke assembly Please follow the assembly steps according as the model you purchased. SLM KIT: Step ~ s
SLM2 KIT: Step[17]~[23].
5 &
oy 2 SLM 3 — 7
@ SLM Yoke
FW ¢4X¢7X1T
MERMPE=A

Note the direction

¥ VR
Spindle
I8 — T A @
Damper rubber

P

L AVA SR VAN
Damper rubber

, @

790

DERMPE=A
Note the direction
FW ¢4Xp7X1T

SLM7 L —KFKRILS —OBST

NG J EX g5 K — v B H=6.5

EX ¢5 ball with stand

SIM7' L — Rk )Ly
SLM Blade holder

SLM blade holder installation Brg. p4X¢8X3ZZ
N
= - [N
A\ EE caution | . Brg. p4Xg9X4H A 5 A b
X . Brg. p4Xg9X4H thrust
WEOKENS AEDAS ~ e 0320 s
Larger hole Smaller hole | EERNRED
| Note the direction
! FW ¢4Xg7X1T
- |
IK Brg. g4X¢9X4Z7Z
S Wo§ ) AR A
TL—RRVT— IV HI Make sure to
Blade holder Grooves are | apply grease -
inside N
Brg. p4Xg9X4H A F A b .
Br§. @4Xp9X4H thrust ) L ™
ACYFLORLEY L ol |
Wik ay s Rk NG !
4 A HLET o ~ |
©  [rmmmmmmm \ x Agply a drop of EW o4 X3 1XO1T &L T 5 ) ——
e N SN threadlocking. sy X912 FHVTL 28w, ~ T H_’«'fﬂﬁ(
M2X12CS D=3.3 2 0 \ Use FW ¢4.1X@5.1X0.1T and install way ) Preﬁssambled
\ \‘.\F as to eliminate any pay N |
@ %mmm N / /. FW g4.1X¢5.1X0.1T (FA%H) IS
VET € S R — 2 \(q ~
FW ¢4.1X@5.1X0.1T:weeeeeses 4 C
@ I] FW ¢2.8X¢5X0.5T
FW ¢2.8X@5X0.5T-wwveeeeeeees 2
M2X12CS D=3.3
EX ¢5 K — )b 5§ H=6.5--2
EX ¢5 ball with stand H=6.5

Co

f[({/((
©

M2.6X8CS

19




SLM wash-out assembly

©  [rommm

M2X8CS  ereereerereereenesneeeneans 2
© | . FYTAT — A
FW ¢2X@3.8X0.3T -+eververees 4 SLM T T A7y | N Radius arm

SLM radius arm $1.5BY Y i
¢1.5 E-ring

HAPATE Y 92X11.8
Grooved parallel ping 2X11.8

|
SILM 74y a7 yharyta—7—A
SLM wash-out control arm J

|

N
61.5EV)” |
i

N .
~ 1.5 E-
~ 2} ring

N L
N g:i%fﬂiﬁ q
~\\ re-assam| : e
. '
~_ |
N
FW ¢2X¢3.8X0.3T
M2X8CS
16 SZM23— 7 M #3r SLM* v b % ZHEAD 7 2[4 ~ (6% . SZM2% v b & ZHEA D k[~ 3% =
B A2 7% ) M E AfE & T2 30,
SZM2 y0ke assembly Please follow the assembly steps according as the model you purchased. SLM KIT: Step ~
_ , SLM2 KIT: Step [17]~[23].
[ER =y
Note the direction AT =N
FW ¢4X¢7X1T Damper rubber
SZM2 3 — 7
) Q)\ ,@ SZM2 Yoke

AE VRV
Spindle

¥ N — TN
Damper rubber

@ MR
Note the direction
PAS

FW ¢4Xg7X1T

@
7.

I

20




17

SZM23x% > T 7 — L DAL
SZM2 mixing arm assembly

M2X6CS D=3.3

EX ¢5 R — IV B
EX ¢5 ball with stand

© (1

EX 65 7R — )V 5] covveienns 4
EX ¢5 ball with stand

@ O > P g
M2XGECS D33 rereeeeeseeeens 4 e Z DR AL E T,

Standard: Use these holes.

M2X6CS D=3.3

B

SIM23IF V¥ 7T — A
SZM2 Mixing arm

EX ¢5 KR — v &ff
EX ¢5 ball with stand

279
Assemble left and right
side the same way.

18

SZM27 L — KK IL & — O Bt
SZM?2 blade holder installation

A\ EE caution

i\\ Bre. p4X¢8X37Z

D Vg ) A%l fd
TL—RRLy— BN Make sure to
Blade holder Grooves are apply grease
inside
Brg. g4Xg9X4H A 7 Ak
Brg. g4Xp9X4H thrust
AEYEV DR
R Sy An DS S
- ~ AT Oy 7 FlEE
mLET o
@ @mmmm Apply a drpp of
M2XECS weeervverersvermnnrennunannnns 2 threadlocking. MV X IZHTTLZE R,
@ @mmmmm as to eliminate any pay
M2.6X8CS veevvervrevesvesrenennnnns 2
FW ¢2X¢38X03T ............... 4
FW ¢2.8X@5X0.5T «eeeeeeeees 2
FW ¢4.1X@5.1X0.1T--weeeeee 4
N J

Brg. p4X@9X4H A7 Ak
Brg. 94X¢9X4H thrust

WEOKET PSS A BHLE 0% 12 LB
Larger hole Smaller hole - Note the direction
— [ FW ¢4Xg7X1T

Brg. ¢4X¢9X4Z7

FW ¢4.1X¢5.1X0.1T ZfHL T/ ¥ @
Use FW ¢4.1X¢5.1X0.1T and install way

SZM2 7' L — K v ¥
SZM2 Blade holder

FW ¢2.8X¢5X0.5T

M2.6X8CS

21




19

SZM2> —) — D #A3L
SZM2 seesaw assembly

-

© |
i

O [ Jrmmmmm

M2X10CS D=3.3 -oveererverenens 2

FW @2X@6X0.AT weevereeeereneens 2

EX ¢5 &R — )V &t H=6.5 2
\EX @5 ball with stand H=6.5

F3C

3

e musil

EX ¢5 & — )V &/t H=6.5

EX @5 ball with stand H=6.5

/

M2X10CS D=3.3

- N ~
Brg. ¢2X¢5X2.5Z7 /,/ T AL R Brg. 3X@6X2.5F
7 Pre-assambled
- o SZM2 ¥ —
- N V==
- - 0\ N SZM2 Seesaw
< Q
N Brg. ¢3Xp6X2.5F  \Jg

EX g5 R—) &t H=6.5
EX ¢5 ball with stand H=6.5

FW ¢2X¢6X0.4T

20

SZM2 —v — O B+t
SZM?2 seesaw installation

.

ATETA W —3N— L=220
Stabilizer bar L=220

AT —arta—iayR
Stabilizer control rod

JUARXY 78— M2X34 (g5 R—)UA)
Cross members M2X34 (with @5 ball)

JUARAIN— M2X34 (g5 R—)UA})

4 A gﬁ{fmﬁmﬂy Cross members M2X34 (with ¢5 ball)
© [Ewmm M3X3SS AHEGAH T NI LT — L
M2XEOCS +vvvervresveesvesneniennens 4 Stabilizer control arm
@ E‘ M2X6CS
M2.6XOCS «wververeverenreeerenanns 2
@)
VR R — 2 AFESGAH =T ha— LR
Stabilizer control rod
© | 2
FW 62.8X@5X0.5T -wreeereeeenee 2
0\
| F
C #2.6X@3X2.9 Fg5X0.5-+++ 2 M3X3SS

[EARS)

Set temporarily

M2.6X6CS M2X6CS

FW ¢2.8X@5X0.5T

#J 10mm

M2.6X6CS ‘*’,7
approx. 10mm
mx«muummwl\@
T~

AFEITAHF —arta—)jay
Stabilizer control rod 2set

2 vk

22




21

SZM2ZX 2 E 5 4 ¥ —/\— O Bt
SZM2 stabilizer bar installation

RSB
One point

ATETAH =T L —FiF,
BIfAICHGLETHEIRLT
(S,

Hf R

fk o ¥ = (3D L)

2 kinds of Stabilizer blade are
alternative by your preference:
Standard  Black  Paddle or
Lightweight Green Paddle (for 3D

AT PO = VT =AYV —OMICH I %
WEXd AFEarba— LT — A% EHOFMIHE
27 35 ARIED LT @ 5 M3X3SS%AiD T T &\

To ensure that there is no play between the stabilizer control
arm and seesaw, tighten the M3X3SS while pressing the
stabilizer control arm in the direction of the arrow.

A\ ;% Caution

AZETAH —TL—F
Stabilizer blade

AFE T A — N
Stabilizer bar

== 0

B e

ABETGAY—TL—RNERFET A H—
a2 bA=IVT7—LIEFTTHD &,
The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer
control arm must be parallel.

SZM2 Uty a T IRa A —)ILV T — A
SZM2 Wash-out control arm

SZM2 wash-out assembly
e N
© [ Jommm
M2X6CS D=3.3 wereeeereereraceees 2
O Hmmm SIM2AS AR T a2
M2XECS --veeervvmmmnrerenmmunnnneenn 2 SZM?2 slide block
FW g2X@3.8X0.3T-wwsvveveveene 4
1
EX ¢5 R — b 54 oo 2
EX ¢5 ball with stand
G J

EX ¢5 K — )V 1)

EX ¢5 ball with stand

FW ¢2X¢3.8X0.3T

FIT AT — A
Radius arm

HATATEY 92X11.8
Grooved parallel ping 2X11.8

glSE> Y A

™~

|

|

|

@¢1.5 E-ring i

\ R -
~._ TR,
~._ |Pre-assambled

™. |
~._
~.]

M2X8CS

23




v < 1, — <
o3 | |27 ¥ 1T L—hDM#EY EX g5 — L a4
Swash plate assembly EX 05 ball with stand

M2X6CS D=3.3

EX g5 — )V
Ve ~ EX ¢5 ball

@ l:bmm M2X6CS D=3.3

M2X6CS D=3.3 ceeevrererevrninens 7

5K — )b
E;(( gg ;]ZH— 1 2 E§ gs i);lu

EX 95 & — )V &ff

D]] EX ¢5 ball with stand

EX 95 R — )V B oo 5
EX ¢5 ball with stand

O [C—m M2X6CS D=3.3 R N @\
G2 T T T AYE Ve 1 RITTT ALY EX ¢5 % — V &t

M2X6CS D=3.3

\¢2 radius pin 92 radius pin ® EX ¢5 ball with stand
J
M2X6CS D=3.3
N - = XA =< Ab
24 X'f/f'\"\"a)ﬂlﬁ' /Mainmast
Main gear installation =
- N
il $2Xg35X3 T — gS Y AT Y

©) $2X@3.5X3 collar #5 mast rock

MB3X3SS creevreerreereenneeinienniens 2

(—mm M2t ATy Fuk

M2 nylon nut

M2XTACS -eevverveerernneeesuesunniens 1

M2F AT F Y R 1

M2 nylon nut M3X3SS

@ B 02Xp3.5X3 71 7 —

B2XP3.5X3 T) T e 2 $2X¢3.5X3 collar

$2Xp3.5X3 collar
AN J

M2X14CS
R T2 ANTV Y =
. o i
Caution g\/\ 7 One Way Bearing IWI[““‘I
| A EX150T ' ‘ Y F 124T

IJj:pper Main Gear 150T FW 96X010X0.3T ——& Second gear 124T

J* \/%
¢S~ AMO vy

@5 mast rock

iy v
FW 66X610X0.3T
& =z .
A % caution 7&0
S 4L FE Y 15T

FED 057 ANOY7IEX1 T XNDEEE ‘ Main gear 150T
H — ICBBEIICTHYT TLEELY,

EED 057 AR YT EA 27 AP DIENE
TElZ £ F<ZAPAYIETIC LD T AT
PR AMIETDHZUHEODEICETET,
Line up the lower ®5 Mast Rock and the

F—hax¥7h

Main Master when assembling. Pull up the | | %F1552,2 555 F Auto-rotation shaft
Main Mast to the end and then push the || The Words on the
upper Mast Rock down to eliminate gap. One Way Bearing is

Alignment toward bottom

24




SLMO — % — A v KO B

25 . :
SLM rotor head installation
4 N
............................... M2F A rF b
M2Xoes 2 M2 nylon nut
(——mm
M2XLACS wveeveerveeseesvesuennens 1
VPR A E= I SR N— 1
\M2 nylon nut ) oAy
radius arm

A 3 & Caution

SUTAT—LIFEXPpSR—ILEAFICEAFET,
To attach the Radius Arm onto the EX®5ball with stand.

EX ¢5 & — V &5
EX @5 ball with stand

SZM2 rotor head installation
M2FAHEYF vk
M2 nylon nut
Ve ~ FIT AT — A
radius arm
M2XTACS -veevereeneevmnesneneenenennns 1
M2 F ATV F 3 R 1
M2 nylon nut
M2XECS veereerveverresreereneaennns 1
NG J

A X & Caution

STUTAT—LIFEXPSR—ILEFICEAGET,
To attach the Radius Arm onto the EX®5ball with stand.

M2X8CS

M2X14CS

EX ¢5 K — IV &G
EX ¢5 ball with stand




SLMO—4—AvyRDY>r—2

F
N
o
g
_d
-8
NE
AN
, N
o’ o=
: * B
.D/d :\M
s
~35 g g
N , =) .m
- il
> =%
Q, g B 72
e T My gt | o
AT & A Nl Sc
n.wcn.v@@ oo ol Y& @\ © M
g \ X N\ © oq'/h S d ’Mf \ﬁ(w@ _ .
O W Y/ NS "3
SNt RS i
) T e 36
S AR === v
\/ J) lwN == ’ = \em “
%/// O vy :_/
O\ OB N
W\ J’/ &
AN
o > 8
g , | S ¢ g
= <~ £ N
£ = - e g
= oY I o] £l
gl ~ {® P &%
© i) Q A S8
o o g _ e o= ~
K= e — g E n = N
o) o T El= || E 5 N ( o & D
(®] NE : ol E _ - P J : ~
- p 2 2 g m q = v/m e
o 3 =3 S e N E T 2
L S ad g: N5 N n3
= PR o = = NG » g = == e
=1 NN 5 NN VE * B s |
S H = (e S S = W, H o P~ e
“ B g =5 w~ E
B h =
5 oE Oz N
o ~Ng 00 N i/\m
Ss A A (o) g20e s S
/ \ / =

27

26




SWM linkage

M1.70y NI ¥ L=10.5-10
\Ml.7 rod end L=10.5

SWM VL N— /] ATy ady R
SWM aileron/swash rod

SWM LLR—F—L/\— ] ATy 2y
SWM elevator/swash rod

SWM BvF
SWM rod

SWM T)VH YL N— ] ATy abdyR
SWM aileron/swash rod

SWM L R—F—L/\— ] ATy 2098 [ &k
SWM elevator/swash rod  Iset

SWM I VO ULoN— ] ATy aiyR 2 &vh
SWM aileron/swash rod  2set

# 27mm
approx. 27mm

35mm

@Eﬁw

SwMu v

2+t vk
SWMrod 2set

27




M2X20CS

Horizontal fin
WINU R U
Tail band U

KR

5

2

Horizontal fin installation

KFRED Rt

0

© (F——mmm

MO2X20CS -veseereeseneeseneesneees
M2 F AT F 7B s

© @
M2 nylon nut

©  [pommm

3

e
.

M2+ AuarFuhb
M2 nylon nut

WT—=LTL—A ASSY

M2FAu Gk

M2 nylon nut

VT —=LTL—A ASSY
Tail boom brace ASSY

F—

F—
Tail boom brace ASSY

F—VNUFL

Tail band L

M2X8CS

J WA RIS — M2X30
28

Cross menber M2X30

0
Q
oo
)
S
p=




31 DY =
Rudder linkage

4 N

O [Jpmm

M17O0y R YN L=10.52
M1.7 rod end L=10.5 )

EX ¢5 K — )V
EX ¢5 ball

M2X6CS D=3.3

YK BOFY
Screw included with
the servo

% —arhua—)bav L=297
Rudder control rod L=297

FT=NVEyFTL—} P
Tail pitch plate Left
74 {©
AT J A

N i Neutral

Parallel «—»—x - — -
BEE 1) : — LA
Direction of the « E L= H

==

nose of the unit Right
TV E Y FLIN= bR
Tail pitch lever Top view illustration

T =T = L8 T L COHTOME (IRE)
Positioned at parallel to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)

RN T OREHICE o TEELETDOT, 794
FELTHEL T,

Because it changes depending on the number of rotations when
hovering, first fly the unit and then make adjustments.

4

M1.7uvF L K L=105
M1.7 rod end L=10.5

29




Main blade installation

SZM2O— 42—y NDIFE s

SZM2 rotor head M3X20CS //
N ‘ & \ /

=\ TL—F AR —H—

~
S N Blade spacer
L~

LT BN ALY TL—F
"§ g’ Main blade
fn @ G
5 L) \:,
IR »3 ook
X @ \‘J M3 nylon nut
N

¢_'

B2 S—
2513-099 7'L — K /\F >4 — ¥9.450 (9,000) &
Q fEH 5& KD IEREC N T Y ADSTIE T,
i To use a BLADE BALANCAR (sku: 2513-099,
> A available separately) to get a precise balance of
é N blades is recommended.

AL YT L= RONT UV ARENFT,
Balancing main rotor blades
A & Caution
/ HO @ AL TL—RRB<KBLE LI
@ xVEHOMNFTES,
N Tighten blades firmly but allow
M3 F AT F b 2 BWHIZT—7, Th—Vetxk&sEd, them to slightly swing with moder-
\M3 nylon nut ) Apply tape or decals to the lighter end. ate pressure.
SLMA—42—AvYyKNDiHF&
SLM rotor head
M3X20CS

RIS

)

T —=FAR—=H—
Blade spacer

AL YT L —F
Main blade

2513-099 7L — N /N > — ¥9.450 (9,000) &

BT BE XV IEFEIC NG Y AN E T,

To use a BLADE BALANCAR (sku: 2513-099,

available separately) to get a precise balance of

blades is recommended. \

=/ I 7.
)\
A SR
< (A

\?@v

o)

@)

ALY TVL=FONT Y A%E LY FT,
Balancing main rotor blades
] A E & Caution
/ HO)> @ AATL—RFRECBIEBES
@ FTVEHODHITET,
&/ Tighten blades firmly but allow
M3 F AT F b 2 BWHICT =7, Th— Ve ltiki3ET, them to slightly swing with moder-
\M3 nylon nut ) Apply tape or decals to the lighter end. ate pressure.

30




EyF DRl A
Pitch measurement

33

2LEEWOAT Y FVAT 4 v 2 REIHNL, ASET
AF =N ¥y Fr—J% 4TI L, fBEN-HE
DEFATLLZEV, WET L& SITERIIRITLT
WHLEDLIIIAL YT L= FORmERE D I
T A & XD IR E T,

Move the transmitter’s throttle stick, make the stabilizer
bar and pitch gage horizontal, and read the indicated
graduations. When measuring, hold the tip of the main
blade up slightly to simulate its position during flight for a
more accurate measurement.

approx. 80mm

A\ EE caution

BFEOFR—BE v F4 — ¥(2513-040)
ZEAL T ZEW,

For best results, use Hirobo’s pitch
gauge 2513-040.

Yy Fr—o
Pitch gauge

HROBO LIMITED

Ay

L. A4 ¥ 7L — FOSgHiH 5 #80mmd &
CHICE Y T =T RIS, A A 0T
L — FEBEEORTIIZIIT TS0,
Install the pitch gage at about 80mm from the
tip of the main blade and point it towards the
front of the unit.

FAF ==

Stabilizer bar

AEE

Caution

EvFeHlaEE A4 FTAy 7 EI—IHFTFHELEN, EXDOSRITEVEIITARL T EEL,
While measuring the pitch, adjust the length of the rods so that the slide block will not touch the yoke and it will not come off the pin.

- a-7 =
Yoke
1] Jndl) —
SO0 % = j \?ok(f
‘ I:‘ H .‘»J“ p Touches.
‘r'"( A4 F7ay s
o (D) N2 Slide block
Comes off.
ATA K707
Slide block
NAEYFOEE, A54KTAY O-EvyFOEE, EXPS5RTA .
DEA-UHTHELELAD? E—r1]| [vober]| |F7ovorkuaszcwsuze [E-FI| [MODEI]
Check that the slide block does I I AD? 1 I
not touch the yoke when the Qi Qo] Check that the slide block does  [JI@ [@lio}
throttle stick is at full high. not come off the pin when the
throttle stick is at full low.

31




	EMBLA450_p000_cover.ai
	EMBLA450_p001.ai
	EMBLA450_p002.ai
	EMBLA450_p003.ai
	EMBLA450_p004.ai
	EMBLA450_p005.ai
	EMBLA450_p006.ai
	EMBLA450_p007.ai
	EMBLA450_p008.ai
	EMBLA450_p009.ai
	EMBLA450_p010.ai
	EMBLA450_p011.ai
	EMBLA450_p012.ai
	EMBLA450_p013.ai
	EMBLA450_p014.ai
	EMBLA450_p015.ai
	EMBLA450_p016.ai
	EMBLA450_p017.ai
	EMBLA450_p018.ai
	EMBLA450_p019.ai
	EMBLA450_p020.ai
	EMBLA450_p021.ai
	EMBLA450_p022.ai
	EMBLA450_p023.ai
	EMBLA450_p024.ai
	EMBLA450_p025.ai
	EMBLA450_p026.ai
	EMBLA450_p027.ai
	EMBLA450_p029.ai
	EMBLA450_p030.ai
	EMBLA450_p031.ai
	EMBLA450_p032.ai
	EMBLA450_p033.ai
	EMBLA450_p034.ai
	EMBLA450_p035.ai
	EMBLA450_p036.ai
	EMBLA450_p037.ai
	EMBLA450_p038.ai
	EMBLA450_p039.ai
	EMBLA450_p040.ai
	EMBLA450_p041.ai
	EMBLA450_p042.ai
	EMBLA450_p043.ai
	EMBLA450_p044.ai
	EMBLA450_p045.ai
	EMBLA450_p046.ai
	EMBLA450_p047.ai
	EMBLA450_p048.ai
	EMBLA450_p049.ai
	EMBLA450_p050.ai
	EMBLA450_p051.ai
	EMBLA450_p052.ai
	EMBLA450_p053.ai
	EMBLA450_p054.ai
	EMBLA450_p055.ai
	EMBLA450_p056.ai
	EMBLA450_p057.ai
	EMBLA450_p058.ai
	EMBLA450_p059.ai
	EMBLA450_p060.ai
	EMBLA450_p061.ai
	EMBLA450_p062.ai
	EMBLA450_p063_back.ai

